

**IN THE COURT OF THE SUB JUDGE, CHENGANNUR**

**Present:- Smt.Veena.V. S, Sub Judge**

**Wednesday, the 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2024/25<sup>th</sup> Magham 1945**

**I.A. No.01/2024 in O.S.No.7/2024**

(Filed on: 14.02.2024)

**Petitioner** :- Jijeesh Kumar.K.G, aged 37 years,  
S/o. Krishnankutty,  
Manappurathu Veettil,  
Kulathoor.P.O,  
Attipra Village,  
Thiruvananthapuram Taluk,  
Thiruvananthapuram District.

***[By Adv. Sri. P.K.Ajithkumar]***

**Defendants** :- 1. Eapen George Ittiyerah,  
aged 76 years,  
S/o. George Ittiyerah,  
Madavana Banglow,  
Keezhcherimel Muri,  
Chengannur Village, Chengannur Taluk.  
(Present address: Eapen Geoge Ittiyerah,  
S/o. George Ittiyerah, aged 76 years,  
Green Home, Dhaliyur P.O,  
Near Delhi Public School,  
Coimbatore Pin 641109)

2. George Issac, aged 67 years,  
S/o. Issac, Pandisseril Veettil,  
Kuttoor Muri, Kuttoor Village,  
Thiruvalla Taluk.

3. Blessey George, aged 62 years,  
W/o. George Issac,  
Pandisseril Veetil,  
Kuttoor Muri, Kuttoor Village,  
Thiruvalla Taluk.

This petition having been finally heard on 14.02.2024 and the court on the same day passed the following Order.

**ORDER**

Heard the petitioner. Perused the documents and affidavit. I am satisfied that the respondent is trying to alienate the plaint schedule property with an intention to delay the execution of the decree that may be passed in favour of the petitioner. Hence issue notice to the respondent to appear on or before 25.03.2024 and to furnish security for a sum of Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty lakhs only) or to show cause why the security shall not be furnished. Meanwhile, the plaint schedule property is conditionally attached.

For Return of Notice 25.03.2024

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 14.02.2024

Sd/-  
**Veena. V.S**  
**Sub Judge**

**Appendix : Nil**

Id/-  
**Sub Judge**

//True Copy//

**Sub Judge**