

IN THE COURT OF THE SUB JUDGE, CHENGANNUR
Present:- Smt.Veena.V.S, Sub Judge
Thursday, the 19th day of March 2026 /28th Phalgunam 1947

O.S.No.07/2024
(Filed on: 14.02.2024)

Plaintiff :- Jijeesh Kumar.K.G, aged 37 years,
S/o. Krishnankutty,
Manappurathu Veetil,
Kulathoor.P.O, Attipra Village,
Thiruvananthapuram Taluk,
Thiruvananthapuram District.

(By Adv. P.K.Ajith Kumar)

Defendants :- 1. Eapen George Ittiyerah, aged 76 years,
S/o. George Ittiyerah,
Madavana Bungalow, Keezhcherimel Muri,
Chengannur Village, Chengannur Taluk.
(Present Address: Eapen George Ittiyerah
aged 76 years, S/o. George Ittiyerah,
Green Home, Dhaliyur.P.O,
Near Delhi Public School,
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, Pin – 641109)

2. George Issac, aged 67 years,
S/o. Issac, Pandisseril Veetil, Kuttoor Muri,
Kuttoor Village, Thiruvalla Taluk.

3. Blessy George, aged 62 years,
W/o. George Issac, Pandisseril Veetil, Kuttoor
Muri, Kuttoor Village, Thiruvalla Taluk.

(D1 by Adv. Alex.P.Chaco, D2 & D3 by Adv. Suresh Mathai)

This suit having been finally heard on 19.03.2026 and this Court on the same day delivered the following.

JUDGMENT

The defendant produced the judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in OP(C) No.325/25.

As per the said judgment, matter is settled in mediation and there is a direction to the trial court to pass a decree in terms of the agreement. The terms are attached with the judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala.

This court perused the terms of settlement and those are found lawful. Hence the suit is decreed as per the terms of compromise and the terms shall form part of the decree. Refund the court fee remitted before the court. Attachment order passed in IA 1/26 of this case is lifted.

Communicate the order to Sub Registrar Office and Village Office concerned.

(Pronounced by me in Open Court on this the 19th day of March 2026).

Sd/-
Veena. V.S
Sub Judge

Appendix : NIL

Id/-
Sub Judge

//True Copy//

Sub Judge